Invitation Scratch 50

Previous Winners of the Open 50

Potteries CC

E. Liverpool Wheelers
E. Liverpool Wheelers
Anfield BC

Manchester Victoria

Dukinfield CC
Altrincham Ravens

Duckinfield CC
Altrincham Ravens
Altrincham Ravens
Macclesfield Wheelers
Altrincham Ravens
Altrincham Ravens
Mercury RC
Yorkshire RC
Manchester Clarion
Mercury RC
Mercury RC
Mercury RC

Acme Wheelers
Ericsson Wheelers

Middleton CC
Manchester Wheelers
South Lancs RC
Mercury RC

Mercury RC

Mercury RC

Tunstall Wheelers
Seamons CC

Mercury RC
Birkenhead North End CC
Nova CC

Apollo Wheelers

RAF CC

Kirkby CC
Warrington RC

Eagle CC

Birkenhead North End CC
Birkenhead North End CC
Chester RC

Cheshire RC

Kirkby CC

Liverpool Century
Middleton CC

CC Omega

Crewe Clarion

GS Strada

Chester RC

Southport RC
Manchester Wheelers
Crewe Clarion
Manchester Wheelers
Manchester Wheelers
Crewe Clarion

Crewe Clarion

Port Sunlight Wheelers
Team Rapide
Elizabethan CC

Rhyl Road Club
Withington Wheelers

Team Clean

Team Ambrosia
Atom Elite RT
Warrington RC
Crewe Clarion

Steve Goff Frames RT
Westmead Team 88
Stourbridge CC
LeoRC

Congleton CC

Will’s Wheels
Congleton CC

Planet X

Preston CC

Leigh Premier RC
Manchester Wheelers
South Pennine RC
South Pennine RC
South Pennine RC
Team Bottrill

1931 F.T.Brown
1932 L.J.Ross
1933 L.J.Ross
1934 J.J.Salt
Open Middlemarkers 50
1939 N.Wilson
Open 50
1944 D.K.Hartley
1945 E.Woolley
The following awarded the Peace Memorial Trophy:
1946 D.K.Hartley
1947 R.Firth
1948 R.Firth
1949 W.Kinghorn
1950 R.Firth
1951 R.Firth
1952 L.P.Sirrett
1953 E.Britton
1954 J.H.Clayton
1955 K .Pickford
1956 K .Pickford
1957 P.Walthall
1958 T.S.Merron
1959 J.C.Slater
1960 A Tie Between:
W.Sutcliffe
H.Whitehouse
1961 R.A.Healey
1962 W.Sutcliffe
1963 V.Marcroft
1964 V.Marcroft
1965 R.D.Watson
1966 K.W.Stacey
1967 J.D.Cooper
1968 D.W.S.Johnson
1969 G.R.Mathieu
1970 B.C.Murray
1971 R.Cromack
1972 D.Lloyd
1973 R.Spencer
1974 AKirk
1975 K.Boardman
1976 K.Boardman
1977 A.Roberts
1978 R.Barker
1979 A.Roberts
1980 K.Denny
1981 G.Watts
1982 R.Cavanagh
1983 G.Watts
1984 P.Griffiths
1985 P.V.Holt
1986 B.Sedgewick
1987 C.M.Boardman
1988 A.Roberts
1989 S.K.Butterworth
1990 D.J.Ardern
1991 A.Roberts
1992 A.Roberts
1993 AWilkinson
1994 G.Watts
1995 R.Eperjesi
1996 A.Broadbent
1997 P.Pearce
1998 Mens National 50 (Incorporating the Open 50) a Tie Between:
R.Prebble
1.Gilkes
1999 W.Wright
2000 C.Miller
2001 N.Barker
2002 P.Dotchin
2003 M.Cotgreave
2004 D.Birch
2005 C.McCulloch
2006 N.Skellern
2007 J.Froggatt
2008 N.Skellern
2009 M. Lovatt
2010 Robin Brennan
2011 Simon Bridge
2012 Simon Bridge
2013 Charles Taylor
2014 Charles Taylor
2015 Charles Taylor
2016 Charles Taylor

2:12:49
2:13:33
2:09:41
2:10:47

2:15:27

2:09:42
2:11:40

2:09:58
2:07:10
2:09:15
2:10:27
2:08:58
2:07:36
2:05:29
2:05:57
2:07:06
2:07:43
2:06:38
2:05:52
2:05:46
2:03:25

2:05:03

2:04:18
2:04:53
2:02:52
2:02:42
2:02:15
2:00:35
2:00:27
2:02:42
2:04:50
1:58:09
2:00:27
1:59:20
2:08:47
2:04:00
2:03:00
1:57:02
2:01:48
2:00:01
2:02:22
2:03:01
1:59:51
2:03:05
1:56:32
1:57:04
1:56:33
2:01:01
1:53:23
1:59:14
1:58:37
1:57:09
1:53:59
1:57:30
1:56:45
1:56:17
1:59:43
1:59:57
1:56:21

1:47:37

1:57:40
1:59:26
1:55:20
1:53:24
2:00:23
1:56:25
1:45:49
1:55:48
1:56:55
1:55:45
1:52:27
1:56:54
1:50:26
1:45:52
1:49:04
1:46:54
1:44:41
1:44:30

THE CHESHIRE ROADS CLUB

(President Rob Bailey)

Open 50 Miles Time Trial

(Promoted for & on behalf of Cycling Time Trials under their Rules & Regulations)

SATURDAY, 22" JULY 2017
Course J4/16

Timekeeper: Tony Millington

Event Organiser:  Rob Bailey. 49, Meadway, Bramhall, Stockport,

Cheshire. SK7 1JZ
Tel. 0161 440 8376.

RESULTS & PRIZE WINNERS

1% Fastest to hold the “Peace Memorial Trophy” for 1 year.

1% Fastest: Charles Taylor Team Bottrill
2" Fastest: Matt Bottrill Team Bottrill
3" Fastest: Mark Turnbull TORQ Performance

4" Fastest: Mark Nulty
1% Fastest Lady:  Jill Wilkinson
2" Fastest Lady:  Claire Harrison
3" Fastest Lady: ~ Sarah Grant
1% Handicap: Mark Nicholls
2" Handicap: Mark Pickles
3" Handicap: Michael Todd
1% on Standard**:  Adrian Hughes
2" on Standard***: Nige Wood
Fastest Team of 3: Vision Racing
(Adam Robinson, Nige Wood, Tony Haley)

Glossop Kinder Velo
Chester RC

Vision Racing
Vision Racing

Pro Vision
Manchester Wheelers
Derwentside CC
Seamons CC

Vision Racing

(* New Event Record.)
(**Adrian was actually 3rd on Standard — One Rider One Prize Rule.)
(***Nige was actually 4" on Standard - One Rider One Prize Rule.)

1:43:19*
1:43:50
1:44:04
1:44:12
2:03:41
2:08:47
2:09:36
1:27:55
1:29:03
1:29:39
+26:27
+25:15
5:49:50



Pos. Name
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Charles Taylor
Matthew Bottrill
Mark Turnbull
Mark Nulty
Adam Robinson
Ben Norbury
Daniel Shackleton
Adrian Hughes
Michael Todd
Alan Chorley
Mark Pickles
Nigel Wood
Robert Pollen
Steven Hankey
Thomas Garbett
Liam Cottrell
Jim Duffy

Scott Welsby
John Spearman
Steven Drew
Paul Blackburn
Rod Mason*
Mike Jones
Stephen Sladin
Danny McCabe
Jill Wilkinson
Tony Haley
John Thelwell*
Matthew Dewhurst
Mark Nicholls
Phil Gayes

Andy Robinson
Derek Schofield
James Robinson
Clive Wilkinson
Andrew Pearson
Jonathan Lloyd
Claire Harrison
Kirk Yearsley
Stephen Wilkinson
Sarah Grant
Barry Armstrong
Chris Warner
Kevin Woodward
Alex Lee

Naomi Wright
Robbie Harcourt
Llyr Hughes
Richard Garbett
Philip Kelly
Liam Kwan

Liz Mathison
Samantha Howard
Kelvin Milward
Dan Robinson
David Hilditch
Andy Newby
Mark Wilkinson
Gary Thompson
lan Casson

RESULT
Club
Team Bottrill / HSS Hire
Team Bottrill / HSS Hire
TORQ Performance
Glossop Kinder Velo CC
Vision Racing
Congleton CC
ABC Centreville
Seamons CC
Derwentside CC
Seamons CC
Manchester Wheelers
Vision Racing
Ashley Touring CC
Warrington Road Club
Total Tri Training
Total Tri Training
Weaver Valley CC
Total Tri Training
Seamons CC
Leigh Premier Road Club
Leigh Premier Road Club
Stockport Clarion CC
Congleton CC
Congleton CC
Garstang CC
Chester RC
Vision Racing
Tricentraluk
Tricentraluk
Pro Vision Cycle Clothing
Leek Cyclists' Club
Vision Racing
Rossendale RC
Vision Racing
Birkenhead North End CC
Wakefield Tri Club
Westmead Team 88
Vision Racing
Salford Cycling Club
Team Wheelguru
Vision Racing
Seamons CC
Stone Wheelers CC
Salford Cycling Club
Glossop Kinder Velo CC
Manchester Tri Club
Salford Cycling Club
Stockport Tri Club(2017)
North Shropshire Wheelers
Born to Bike
Stretford Wheelers CC
Leigh Premier Road Club
Liverpool Phoenix CC (Aintree)
Congleton CC
Manchester Wheelers
Ribble Valley C&RC
Weaver Valley CC
Team Wheelguru
Bolton Clarion CC
Birkenhead Victoria CC
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50 Time
1:43:19
1:43:50
1:44:04
1:44:12
1:49:10
1:50:13
1:53:17
1:53:33
1:54:27
1:55:47
1:55:54
1:56:34
1:56:45
1:58:07
1:58:21
1:58:47
1:59:41
2:00:10
2:00:33
2:01:08
2:01:40
2:01:40
2:02:38
2:03:11
2:03:27
2:03:41
2:04:06
2:05:10
2:05:35
2:06:12
2:06:31
2:07:17
2:07:39
2:07:54
2:08:35
2:08:36
2:08:45
2:08:47
2:09:02
2:09:04
2:09:36
2:10:43
2:10:50
2:11:04
2:11:11
2:11:21
2:11:31
2:13:34
2:13:39
2:13:39
2:13:54
2:14:06
2:14:51
2:15:47
2:16:38
2:16:39
2:17:04
2:17:33
2:18:00
2:18:52

H'cap Time
1:41:32
1:43:50
1:38:51
1:37:11
1:32:05
1:36:01
1:31:34
1:40:31
1:29:39
1:40:31
1:29:03
1:37:22
1:37:28
1:42:02
1:30:09
1:32:03
1:42:04
1:35:45
1:38:31
1:33:48
1:40:09
1:44:56
1:36:39
1:32:57
1:36:43
1:40:40
1:38:10
1:45:56
1:41:21
1:27:55
1:44:37
1:33:47
1:37:50
1:38:47
1:37:06
1:44:37
1:42:20
1:38:18
1:37:48
1:37:50
1:42:52
1:33:47
1:40:36
1:37:20
1:33:46
1:36:07
1:50:27
1:44:20
1:38:25
1:40:40
1:30:59
1:36:13
1:35:37
1:54:44
1:40:41
1:36:51
1:36:50
1:32:59
1:32:26
1:34:31

Std. Time

+31:45
+33:22

+25:01
+26:27

+22:31
+22:24
+25:15

+19:19

+19:02

+16:53
+16:44

+14:24
+15:14
+16:49
+19:54
+24:12
+16:21

+11:40
+12:12
+11:52
+20:12

+12:46
+08:23
+10:49
+19:06

+16:01

+17:08
+11:59
+05:28
+07:32

+10:18

+04:39
+06:48
+03:05
+16:09
+11:29
+06:32

+11:12
-00:05

-01:28
+08:59

Pos. Name
61 Paul Jennings
62 Hannah Bruce
63 Tony Baxter
64 Holly Carter
65 Dan Robson
66 William Cocker
67 Jan Scotchford
68 Kenny Mitchell
69 Rhianna Parkinson
70 Lynne Skellern
71 Alan Meinhardt
72 Stephen Littlewood
73 lan Terry
74 Sue Blake
75 David Steele
76 Polly Wilding

Edward Baldwin
Simon Williams
Paul Furness
Martin Wiggan
Simon Higgins
Lee Wood

Jack Schofield
Brian MacRury
David Smith
Chris Siepen
Tony Weston
Sian Owen
Michael Coulter
Tony Perrin
Sean Ofsarnie
Paul Watson
Emily Martin

22 Rod Mason*
28 John Thelwell*

Club

Lyme Racing Club
Manchester Tri Club
Withington Wheelers
Manchester Wheelers
Weaver Valley CC
Bolton Clarion CC

North Lancs RC
Manchester Tri Club
Salford Cycling Club
Macclesfield Wheelers
Pro Vision Cycle Clothing
Sherwood CC

Liverpool Braveheart BC
Congleton CC

Lyme Racing Club
Congleton CC

Seamons CC

Ashley Touring CC
Seamons CC
Seamons CC
Liverpool Century RC
Congleton CC
Congleton CC
Congleton CC
Deeside Olympic
Seamons CC
Liverpool Century RC
Macclesfield Wheelers
East Lancashire RC
Stone Wheelers CC
Team Wheelguru
Manchester Tri Club
Weaver Valley CC

Stockport Clarion CC
Tricentraluk
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50 Time
2:19:08
2:20:10
2:20:39
2:20:40
2:20:52
2:22:30
2:22:42
2:23:55
2:24:05
2:24:41
2:25:11
2:25:30
2:25:43
2:33:06
2:41:16
2:44:24

H'cap Time
1:31:41
1:35:56
1:46:25
1:34:28
1:39:08
1:33:36
1:33:59
1:32:26
1:30:29
1:36:54
1:32:05
1:52:46
1:34:13
1:43:42
1:42:05
1:46:02

DNF
DNF
DNF
DNF

DNS(APOL)

DNS(APOL)

DNS(APOL)

DNS(APOL)

DNS(APOL)

DNS(APOL)
DNS
DNS
DNS
DNS
DNS
DNS
DNS

Std. Time
+14:14

+13:51

-00:52
+06:59
+08:59
-04:21

+06:31
-04:44
-04:09
-05:43
+00:38
+01:52
-16:31

INC 6:30 LATE START
INC 7:33 LATE START

Sponsored Clubs: Warrington RC - Horton Light Engineering/RS Cyclesport: Vision Racing - Delamere Dairy/GRM

Property Consultants/Swinnerton Cycles:

Thanks to everybody who supported the event and enjoyed the day. Another superb record breaking ride by Charles Taylor.

Born to Bike - Bridgtown Cycles: Team Bottrill - HSS Hire.

Congratulations to him, all the prize winners, the many PBs set and to those who had a go at their first 50.

Thanks to Tony Millington for time keeping. Phil Fern once again did a cracking job with the start sheet, result sheet, the
technology necessary and working hard to meet all the last-minute rider requests. My influence with the weather failed for the

last few riders — sorry!

As with all Open events there is an army of helpers who spend many hours to ensure the event can take place.
1 would like to thank: Fred and Christine Potter, Mike Andrew, Ray McCarthy, Pete Levene, Terry Crosswell, John and

Heather West, Roger and Jean Beswick, John Norton, Rob Sharpe, Pam Fern, Neil Norris, Dave Cane, Maurice Green, Jane
and Stuart Kirkham and lastly Mike Cotgreave and Adrian Jones both in the Westmead, who stepped in at short notice to

help.

They feed, direct, push and work hard for your benefit. If there are any of you that haven’t helped with an event then please

volunteer. Many events in Manchester need you and would love to hear from you.

Finally, unfortunately there are some riders who broke safety rules (Tri-bars on Chelford and behaviour at junctions). You will

be hearing from us. Risking your life is not worth it.

All the best for the rest of the season - may it be fast and safe.

Rob Bailey



